

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

\* \* \* \* \*

CINDY LEE, fka	)	
CINDY HERMANSON,	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	S.C. CASE 25113
	)	D.C. CASE 90-134515-D
vs.	)	
	)	
DAVID HERMANSON,	)	
	)	
<u>Respondent.</u>	)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.  
Attorney for Appellant  
330 S. Third St., #960  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 384-3440

NICHOLAS DEL VECCHIO, ESQ.  
Attorney for Respondent  
300 E. Fremont Street, Ste. 112  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 388-4322

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	ii
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u> .....	vi
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	4
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	15
I.    THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS THAT OF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND LEGAL ERROR .....	15
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ELECTING TO APPLY A PROVISION OF THE CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE CODE TO THE ISSUE OF PATERNITY IN THIS NEVADA DIVORCE .....	16
A. <b>Under Nevada Law, the District Court's Ruling Was Error</b> .....	20
B. <b>Presuming, Arguendo, that the California Evidence Code Provisions for Determining Paternity Were Applicable, Those Provisions did not Compel the Result Reached by the District Court</b> .....	23
III.  THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE FACTS OF THE CASE COULD SUPPORT ESTOPPEL AGAINST CINDY .....	30
IV.  NEVADA HAS NO LAW OF "EQUITABLE ADOPTION" OR OTHER SUCH THEORY THAT CAN BE USED TO THWART THE WISHES OF A NATURAL PARENT .....	36
V.   CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **FEDERAL CASES**

Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989), aff'g 236 Cal. Rptr. 810 (Ct. App. 1987) .....	28
Vlandis v. Kline, 412 U.S. 441 (1973) .....	23, 30

### **STATE CASES**

25 Corporation vs. Eisenman Chemical, 101 Nev. 664, 709 P.2d 164 (1985) .....	34
Aldabe v. Aldabe, 84 Nev. 392, 441 P.2d 691 (1968) .....	19
Anonymous v. Anonymous, 252 N.Y.S.2d 797 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1964) .....	24
Atkinson v. Atkinson, 408 N.W.2d 516 (Mich. App. 1987) .....	37
Boyles v. Boyles, 466 N.Y.S.2d 762 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983) .....	31
Burke v. Burke, 340 P.2d 948 (Or. 1959) .....	25
Choate v. Ransom, 74 Nev. 100, 323 P.2d 700 (1958) .....	19
Clark v. Clark, 80 Nev. 52, 389 P.2d 69 (1964) .....	19
Clevenger v. Clevenger, 11 Cal. Rptr. 707 (Ct. App. 1961) .....	35
Copeland v. Desert Inn Hotel, 99 Nev. 823, 673 P.2d 490 (1983) .....	27
County of Orange v. Leslie B., 17 Cal. Rptr. 2d 797 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	28, 29
Curry v. Felix, 149 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. 1967) .....	24
DeVaux v. DeVaux, ___ N.W.2d ___, 245 Neb. 611 (Neb., Apr. 15, 1994) .....	21
Dept. of Health & Rehab. Serv. v. Privette, 617 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1993) .....	36
In re Estate of Dauenhauer, 535 P.2d 1005 (Mont. 1975) .....	18
Frye v. Frye, 103 Nev. 301, 738 P.2d 505 (1987) .....	36
Hanson v. Hanson, 249 N.W.2d 452 (Minn. 1977) .....	30

Harris v. Harris, 95 Nev. 214, 591 P.2d 1147 (1979) . . . . .	21
Hodge v. Hodge, 733 P.2d 458 (Or. App. 1987) . . . . .	31
In re Interest of Z.J.H., 471 N.W.2d 202 (Wis. 1991) . . . . .	35, 38
Jackson v. Jackson, 430 P.2d 289 (Cal. 1967) . . . . .	25
Keaton v. Keaton, 86 Cal. Rptr. 562 (Ct. App. 1970) . . . . .	24, 26
Kowalski v. Kowalski, 116 A.2d 6 (N.J. 1955) . . . . .	18
Kraemer v. Kraemer, 79 Nev. 287, 382 P.2d 394 (1963) . . . . .	30
Kusior v. Silver, 354 P.2d 657 (Cal. 1960) . . . . .	24
Leslie v. Superior Court (Madsen), 279 Cal. Rptr. 46 (1991) . . . . .	24
Libro v. Walls, 103 Nev. 540, 746 P.2d 632 (1987) . . . . .	20, 21
Magiera v. Luera, 106 Nev. 775, 802 P.2d 6 (1990) . . . . .	25
In re Marriage of D.L.J. and R.R.J., 469 N.W.2d 877 (Wis. App. 1991) . . . . .	31
In re Marriage of Goetz & Lewis, 203 Cal. App. 3d 514, 250 Cal. Rptr. 30 (1988) . .	37
In re Marriage of O'Brien, 13 Kan. App. 2d 402, 772 P.2d 278 (1989) . . . . .	37
McDaniels v. Carlson, 738 P.2d 254 (Wash. 1987) . . . . .	29
McKinzie v. Nev. Livestock Prod. Credit, 107 Nev. 936, 822 P.2d 1113 (1991) . . . . .	31
Estate of McNamara, 183 P. 552 (1919) . . . . .	24
In re Melissa G., 261 Cal. Rptr. 894 (Ct. App. 1989) . . . . .	28
Michael H. v. Gerald D., 236 Cal. Rptr. 810 (Ct. App. 1987) . . . . .	24
Michael M. v. Giovanna F., 7 Cal. Rptr. 2d 460 (Ct. App. 1992) . . . . .	24
Michelle W. v. Ronald W., 703 P.2d 88 (Cal. 1985) . . . . .	21, 23, 24, 26, 29, 31
Moser v. Moser, 108 Nev. 572, 836 P.2d 63 (1992) . . . . .	20
Nancy S. v. Michele G., 228 Cal. App. 3d 831, 279 Cal. Rptr. 212 (1991) . . . . .	37

Nancy S. v. Michelle G., 279 Cal. Rptr. 212 (Ct. App. 1991) . . . . .	35
People ex rel. Gonzales v. Monroe, 192 N.E.2d 691 (Ill. App. 1963) . . . . .	25
Perez v. Singh, 97 Cal. Rptr. 920 (Ct. App. 1971) . . . . .	27
Petition of Ash, 507 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 1993) . . . . .	37, 38
Portnoy v. Portnoy, 81 Nev. 235, 401 P.2d 249 (1965) . . . . .	19
Price v. Dunn, 106 Nev. 100, 787 P.2d 785 (1990) . . . . .	21
Primm v. Lopes, 109 Nev. 502, 853 P.2d 103 (1993) . . . . .	15
Sargeant v. Sargeant, 88 Nev. 223, 495 P.2d 618 (1972) . . . . .	36
Sims v. Sims, 109 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 170, Dec. 22, 1993) . . .	16
Southern Nev. Mem. Hosp. v. State, 101 Nev. 387, 705 P.2d 139 (1985) . . . . .	15, 34
State, Emp. Sec. Dep't v. Weber, 100 Nev. 121, 676 P.2d 1318 (1984) . . . . .	15
Sylvia v. Ben, 334 N.Y.S.2d 229 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1972) . . . . .	25
Szwed v. Headrick (In re Guardianship of Szwed), 271 Cal. Rptr. 121 (Ct. App. 1990) . . . . .	28, 35
Trubenbach v. Amstadter, 109 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 41, Mar. 24, 1993) . . . . .	15
V.L.P. v. J.S.S., 407 A.2d 244 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1978) . . . . .	24
Vincent B. v. Joan B., 179 Cal. Rptr. 9 (Ct. App. 1981) . . . . .	26
Warren and Joeckel, 656 P.2d 329 (Or. App. 1982) . . . . .	24, 33
Whitney v. Whitney, 337 P.2d 219 (Ct. App. 1959) . . . . .	24
Zuziak v. Zuziak, 169 Mich. App. 741, 426 N.W.2d 761 (1988) . . . . .	37

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Nonfather's Parental Rights, 84 A.L.R. 4th 655 (1990 & Supp. 1992) . . . . .	29
Bartlett, Rethinking Parenthood as an Exclusive Status: The Need for Legal	

Alternatives when the Premise of the Nuclear Family has Failed, 70 Va. L. Rev. 879 (1984) . . . . .	29
Mindy Halpern, Father Knows Best -- But Which Father? California's Presumption of Legitimacy Loses Its Conclusiveness: Michael H. v. Gerald D. and its Aftermath, 25 Loy. L.A.L. Rev. 275 (Nov. 1991) . . . . .	28, 29
California Civil Code Section 621 . . . . .	16, 23
California Civil Practice Code § 395 . . . . .	19
Nev. Op. Att'y Gen. No. 78 (Apr. 27, 1972) . . . . .	19
